

[3209]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI ✓

FRIDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER, ✓

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE ✓

:PRESENT: ✓

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA ✓



IA No. 1 OF 2025 ✓

IN ✓

CRP NO: 2956 OF 2025 ✓

Between: ✓

Dr. C. Venkata Subbaiah, S/o. C. Narasimhulu, Aged about 46 years, Occ
Doctor, Clinical Psychologist, Mental Care Hospital, Yerragadda,
Hyderabad, Telangana.

...Petitioner/ Respondent/Petitioner

AND ✓

S Mamatha, W/o. C. Venkata Subbaiah, Aged about 45 years, Occ
Employee, R/o. Plot No. 267, Phase-11, Aparna Palm Groovet, Medchal,
Malkajgiri District, Telangana.

...Respondent/Petitioner/Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner : CHAMARTHY LEELA SRINIVASA VARMA ✓

Counsel for the Respondent : -----

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the
circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the
petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in
F.C.O.P. No. 271 of 2023 on the file of the Court of the Judge, Family Court-
cum- V Additional District Judge at Tirupati Pending disposal of CRP No. 2956
of 2025, on the file of the High Court. ✓

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Pending further consideration, there shall be interim stay as prayed for, subject to the condition of the petitioner paying monthly maintenance of Rs.20,000/- from the date of the petition and half of the school fees of his minor son commencing from the academic year 2025-2026.

Further, the petitioner shall also pay the arrears of interim maintenance @ Rs.20,000/- per month, within a period of four (4) weeks.

**Sd/-M.PRABHAKAR RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. The Family Court-cum- V Additional District Judge at Tirupati.**
- 2. S Mamatha, W/o. C. Venkata Subbaiah, Aged about 45 years, Occ Employee, R/o. Plot No. 267, Phase-11, Aparna Palm Groovet, Medchal, Malkajgiri District, Telangana.(By RPAD)**
- 3. One CC to SRI. CHAMARTHY LEELA SRINNIVASA VARMA, Advocate [OPUC]**
- 4. One spare copy**

ADP

HIGH COURT

NJS,J

DATED: 07/11/2025

List this case on 02/01/2026

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 2956 OF 2025

INTERIM STAY

